

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

IN RE CERTIFIED QUESTIONS
FROM THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT, WESTERN
DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN,
SOUTHERN DIVISION,

Supreme Court No. 161492

USDC-WD: 1:20-cv-414

MIDWEST INSTITUTE OF
HEALTH, PLLC, D/B/A GRAND
HEALTH PARTNERS, WELLSTON
MEDICAL CENTER, PLLC,
PRIMARY HEALTH SERVICES, PC,
and JEFFREY GULICK,

Filed Under AO 2019-6

Plaintiffs,

v

GOVERNOR OF MICHIGAN,
MICHIGAN ATTORNEY GENERAL,
and MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES
DIRECTOR,

Defendants.

**BRIEF OF HOUSE DEMOCRATIC LEADER CHRISTINE GREIG AND THE
HOUSE DEMOCRATIC CAUCUS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS**

Samuel R. Bagenstos (P73971)
625 S. State St.
Ann Arbor, MI 48109
(734)647-7584
sbagen@gmail.com

Nathan Triplett (P76683)
Democratic Legal Counsel
Michigan House of Representatives
PO Box 30014
Lansing, MI 48909-7514
(517)373-5894
NTriplett@house.mi.gov

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

Filed: August 7, 2020

RECEIVED by MSC 8/7/2020 12:27:02 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES ii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... vi

INTRODUCTION AND INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE* 1

ARGUMENT 3

 I. This Court Should Decline to Answer the Certified Questions..... 3

 II. The Emergency Powers of the Governor Act Authorizes the Governor’s
 Executive Orders..... 5

 A. The Plain Text of the EPGA Authorizes the Governor’s Emergency
 Orders..... 5

 B. Nothing in the *In Pari Materia* Doctrine Justifies Engrafting the EMA’s
 28-Day Limit Onto the EPGA..... 10

 III.The EPGA Does Not Violate the Separation of Powers 15

CONCLUSION..... 24

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 25

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Adams & Boyle, P.C. v. Slatery</i> , 956 F3d 913 (6th Cir 2020).....	17
<i>Anway v Grand Rapids Ry Co</i> , 211 Mich 592; 179 NW 350 (1920).....	2
<i>Apsey v. Mem'l Hosp</i> , 477 Mich 120; 730 NW2d 695 (2007)	13
<i>Ass'n of Jewish Camp Operators v Cuomo</i> , 2020 WL 3766496 (NDNY, July 6, 2020)	8
<i>Bayley's Campground Inc v Mills</i> , 2020 WL 2791797 (D Me, May 29, 2020), reconsideration den 2020 WL 3037252 (D Me, June 5, 2020)	8
<i>Blue Cross & Blue Shield of Michigan v. Milliken</i> , 422 Mich 1; 367 NW2d 1 (1985).....	18
<i>Carmichael v Ige</i> , 2020 WL 3630738 (D Hawaii, July 2, 2020)	8
<i>Chevron U.S.A. Inc. v. Echazabal</i> , 536 US 73 (2002).....	14
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 US 371 (2005).....	13
<i>Co of Hudson v State of New Jersey Dept of Corr</i> , 2009 WL 1361546 (NJ Super Ct App Div, May 18, 2009)	9
<i>Daniels v Williams</i> , 474 US 327 (1986).....	21
<i>Elkhorn Baptist Church v Brown</i> , 366 Or 506; 466 P3d 30 (2020).....	14, 16, 18
<i>Ernst v Rising</i> , 427 F3d 351, 368 (CA 6, 2005) (<i>en banc</i>), cert denied, 547 US 1021 (2006)	4
<i>Friends of DeVito v. Wolf</i> , 227 A3d 872 (Pa 2020), stay denied, 2020 WL 2177482 (US May 6, 2020).....	18
<i>GF Redmond & Co v Michigan Sec Comm'n</i> , 222 Mich 1; 192 NW 688 (1923)	16, 21, 22
<i>Hoitt v Vitek</i> , 497 F2d 598 (CA 1, 1974).....	9
<i>House of Representatives v Governor</i> , No. 20-000079-MZ (Ct Cl, May 21, 2020)	5, 14, 15
<i>Illinois Republican Party v Pritzker</i> , 2020 WL 3604106 (ND Ill, July 2, 2020)	17
<i>In re Certified Questions from US Court of Appeals for Sixth Circuit</i> , 472 Mich 1225; 696 NW2d 687 (2005).....	2
<i>In re Certified Question from US Dist Court for Dist of New Jersey</i> , 489 Mich 870; 795 NW2d 815 (2011).....	2
<i>In re Certified Question from US Dist Court for W Michigan</i> , 493 Mich 70; 825 NW2d 566 (2012).....	2, 4

Cases, ctd.:

<i>In re Indiana Michigan Power Co</i> , 297 MichApp 332; 824 NW2d 246 (2012) ..	12
<i>In re Ohio Execution Protocol Litig</i> , 709 Fed Appx 779 (CA 6, 2017).....	4
<i>Kimel v Florida Bd of Regents</i> , 528 US 62 (2000)	21
<i>Lewis Consolidated School District of Cass County v Johnston</i> , 256 Iowa 236; 127 NW2d 118 (1964).....	20
<i>Mistretta v United States</i> , 488 US 361 (1989).....	22
<i>National Broadcasting Company v United States</i> , 319 US 190 (1943)	22
<i>Osius v City of St. Clair Shores</i> , 344 Mich 693; 75 NW2d 25 (1956).....	15, 16, 19
<i>Panama Refining Company v Ryan</i> , 293 US 388 (1935).....	18, 19, 20
<i>Pennhurst State Sch & Hosp v Halderman</i> , 465 US 89 (1984).....	4, 5
<i>People v Gardner</i> , 482 Mich 41; 753 NW2d 78 (2008)	5
<i>People v Hall</i> , 499 Mich 446; 884 NW2d 561 (2016).....	12
<i>People v. Pinkney</i> , 501 Mich 259; 912 NW2d 535 (2018).....	13
<i>People v Soule</i> , 238 Mich 130; 213 NW 195 (1927)	20
<i>Puerto Rico Aqueduct & Sewer Auth v Metcalf & Eddy, Inc</i> , 506 US 139 (1993).....	5
<i>SBC Health Midwest, Inc v City of Kentwood</i> , 500 Mich 65; 894 NW2d 535 (2017)	12
<i>South Bay United Pentecostal Church v Newsom</i> , 140 S Ct 1613 (2020).....	17
<i>State Conservation Dep't v. Seaman</i> , 396 Mich 299; 240 NW2d 206 (1976).....	3, 15, 16, 23
<i>Summer v. Southfield Bd of Educ</i> , 324 MichApp 81; 919 NW2d 641 (2018), appeal denied, 503 Mich 953; 923 NW2d 256 (2019)	12
<i>Valiant Steel & Equip, Inc v Goldschmidt</i> , 499 F Supp 410 (DDC, 1980)	9
<i>Westervelt v Nat Res Comm'n</i> , 402 Mich 412; 263 NW2d 564 (1978)	15, 16, 20, 23
<i>Whitman v American Trucking Associations</i> , 531 US 457 (2001)	23
<i>World Gym, Inc v Baker</i> , 2020 WL 4274557 (D Mass, July 24, 2020).....	5
<i>Yakus v United States</i> , 321 US 414 (1944)	22

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions, Executive Orders, and Rules:

US Const, amdt 11 3, 4, 5
 Const 1963, art 4, § 33 3
 Emergency Management Act, MCL 30.401 *et seq.**passim*
 MCL 30.403 10
 MCL 30.404 13
 MCL 30.411 13
 MCL 30.417 10, 12
 Emergency Powers of the Governor Act, MCL 10.31 *et seq.**passim*
 MCL 10.31*passim*
 MCL 10.32 6, 7, 8, 9
 MCL 600.2102 13
 Or Rev Stat 401.168 18
 MCR 7.212 1
 MCR 7.308 2, 3
 EO 2020-66 11
 EO 2020-67 11
 EO 2020-160 6

Other Authorities:

Joel Achenbach, Rachel Weiner & Chelsea James, *Coronavirus Threat Rises Across U.S.: “We Just Have to Assume the Monster Is Everywhere,”* Wash. Post., Aug. 1, 2020, <https://perma.cc/X4J2-8YVN> 1
 Julie Bosman, Manny Fernandez & Thomas Fuller, *After Plummeting, the Virus Soars Back in the Midwest*, N.Y. Times, Aug. 1, 2020, <https://perma.cc/G7P2-2T5U> 2
 Benedict Carey, *Birx Says U.S. Epidemic is in a “New Phase,”* N.Y. Times, Aug. 2, 2020, <https://perma.cc/HC4E-ERNY> 2
 Jennifer Couzin-Frankel, *From ‘Brain Fog’ to Heart Damage, COVID-19’s Lingering Problems Alarm Scientists*, Science, July 31, 2020, <https://perma.cc/K42F-2FF3> 8
 Lawrence O. Gostin & Lindsay F. Wiley, *Public Health Law* (3d ed. 2016) 18

Other Authorities, ctd.:

Christina Maxouris & Amir Vega, *US is Still “Knee-Deep” in the First Wave of the Coronavirus Pandemic, Fauci Says*, CNN, July 7, 2020, <https://perma.cc/2WH5-R494>..... 1

New Oxford American Dictionary (3d ed 2010)..... 7

Peter R. Orszag, *Covid Fear Will Keep the World in a Slump*, Bloomberg Opinion, July 13, 2020, <https://perma.cc/5AA4-RD2Q>..... 8

Antonin Scalia & Bryan Garner, *Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts* (2012)..... 9
